Document 8

Filed 06-14-2022

Page 1 of 3

FILED 06-14-2022 Circuit Court St. Croix County, WI 2022CX000006

DATE SIGNED: June 7, 2022

Electronically signed by Scott J. Nordstrand Circuit Court Judge

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT ST. CROIX COUNTY BRANCH ____

STATE OF WISCONSIN, 17 West Main Street Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 22-CX-___ Complex Forfeiture: 30109

EMERALD SKY DAIRY, LLC, 2670 D Road Rising City, Nebraska 68658-3857

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

Based on the Stipulation for Judgment between Plaintiff State of Wisconsin and Defendant Emerald Sky Dairy, LLC (Emerald Sky Dairy), and on the Court's Order for Judgment, judgment is granted in favor of the State of Wisconsin and against Emerald Sky Dairy in the amount of \$65,000.00. This sum is comprised of forfeitures, surcharges, costs, and attorney fees as follows: forfeitures of \$41,409.87 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 283.91(2), a 26 percent penalty surcharge of \$10,766.56 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(18), a 20 percent environmental surcharge of \$8,281.97 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(12), \$25.00 in court costs pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.63(1), a \$13.00 crime laboratories and drug law enforcement surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(3), a \$68.00 court support services surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(2), a 1 percent jail surcharge of \$414.10 pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(14), a \$21.50 justice information system surcharge pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 814.75(15), and attorney fees of \$4,000.00 under Wis. Stat. § 283.91(5).

Emerald Sky Dairy will pay \$61,000.00 by checks payable to the St. Croix County Circuit Court and delivered to the St. Croix County Clerk of Court, 1101 Carmichael Road, Suite 2402, Hudson, Wisconsin 54016, along with cover letters identifying the case by name and number. A copy of the cover letters shall be simultaneously mailed as proof of payment to Assistant Attorney General Emily M. Ertel at the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Post Office Box 7857, Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857. Payment shall be made in accordance with the following schedule:

a. \$17,000.00 no later than 3 months from the date the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court;

 $\mathbf{2}$

b. \$22,000.00 no later than 15 months from the date the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court; and

c. \$22,000.00 by no later than 27 months from the date the Order for Judgment is signed by the Court.

Emerald Sky Dairy will pay a total of \$4,000.00 in attorney fees by check payable to the Wisconsin Department of Justice and delivered to Assistant Attorney General Emily M. Ertel, at the address above, along with a cover letter identifying the case by name and number. Payment shall be made no later than 3 months from the date the Court signs the Order for Judgment.

The terms of the Stipulation for Judgment and Order for Judgment are incorporated into this Judgment in their entirety. This Judgment is final for purposes of appeal. The Judgment shall be docketed pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 806.10(1).